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LOS ANGELES TI MES PCLL
VETHODCOLOGY

This Los Angeles Tines poll is the 486th in a series of opinion studies
designed to neasure public attitudes on a nunmber of issues. This survey focuses
on California's special election to recall Governor G ay Davis.

The sanpling frane for this survey is all tel ephone residences in the
state of California. One thousand seven hundred and forty-seven nen and wonen
18 years of age or ol der were contacted by tel ephone August 16-21, 2003. The
sanmpl e includes 1,351 registered voters of which 801 are considered likely to
vote. An additional random sanple of the state was al so conducted over the sane
peri od and added to the sanple. This brought the total nunber of Latino |ikely
voters in the survey to 125. Al racial and ethnic groups are proportionally
represented in this survey even when there may not be enough in the sanple to be
specifically mentioned.

Results are adjusted to conformw th census figures on characteristics
such as sex, race, age, education as well as with the latest party registration
figures provided by the California Secretary of State's office. Tel ephone
nunbers were generated froma computer list that includes all possible tel ephone
exchanges in the state. Randomdigit dialing techniques were used to ensure that
both Iisted and unlisted resi dences had an opportunity to be contacted.
Interviews were conducted in both English and Spani sh.

Readers are remi nded that, since survey research nornmally questions only a
smal | proportion of the population, one nust allow a certain nmargin for error
The margin of sanpling error for the entire sanple, registered and |likely voters
is plus or minus 3 percentage points. Margin of sanmpling error for Latino likely
voters is plus or mnus 9 percentage points. For certain other subgroups, the
error margin i s somewhat higher

Surveys of this kind are sonetines subject to different kinds of
i naccuraci es for which precise estimtes cannot be cal cul ated and which may, in
some cases, be even larger than the effects associated with sanpling procedures.
For exanple, findings may be influenced by events, which take place while the
survey is in the field and, of course, events occurring since the tinme the
i nterviews were conducted coul d have changed the opinions reported here. Severa
such events took place during this survey period. Governor Gray Davis and
repl acenent candi dates Arnold Schwarzenegger, Peter Ueberroth and Cruz
Bust anant e hel d press conferences. Schwarzenegger |aunched a TV ad canpai gn and
his "economic summit” on the topic of the California econonmy was wi dely covered
in the news. Wile the survey was not designed to track shifts in public
perception on a daily basis, it did pick up noverment toward increased support
for the recall as well as increased support for Schwarzenegger's candidacy in
the last two days.

Undetected flaws in the way the sanpling and interviewi ng procedure were
carried out could have a significant effect on the findings. Changing the
wor di ng of questions and the sequence in which they are asked can produce
different results. Sonetinmes questions are inadvertently biased or nisleading.
Peopl e who responded to the survey may not necessarily replicate the views of
t hose who refused to be interviewed or who could not be found at honme during the
time the survey was conducted. Mbreover, while every precaution has been taken
to make these findings conpletely accurate, other errors may have resulted from
the various practical difficulties associated with taking any survey of public
opi ni on.
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Susan Pinkus directs the Los Angeles Tines Poll under the general
supervi sion of Dean Baquet, managing editor. Jill Darling Richardson is the
associ ate director, Roger Richardson is the field director, C audia Vaughn is
t he data nanagenment supervi sor and Ray Enslow is the publications coordi nator.

Further information regarding this study is available by witing to the
Los Angeles Tinmes Poll, 202 West 1st Street, Los Angeles, California 90012, or
by calling (213) 237-2027 or by emailing tinmespoll @atines.com In addition,
pol|l data can now be found on the Wrld Wde Wb. Visit us at
http://ww. | atines.conltinespoll.

This report confornms to the standards of disclosure of the National

Council on Public Polls and the Anerican Association for Public Opinion
Resear ch.
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Los Angel es Tinmes Pol | - LAT0486 Codebook -

Wei ght ed

**SPSS FI LES

QUESTION TITLE : WEI GHT LOCATI ON : CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : WEI GHT DATA TYPE : 2: Floating Point
QUESTI ON NUMBER : SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 0
(Table too long to display...)
QUESTION TITLE : CASE LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 2-6
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CASE DATA TYPE : 2: Floating Point
QUESTI ON NUMBER : SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 1
(Table too long to display...)
QUESTION TITLE : Area Code LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 16-18
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) AREACODE DATA TYPE : 2: Floating Point
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QAC SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 4

QAC. AREA CODE
(Table too long to display...)
QUESTION TITLE : Cal-Right/Wong Dir LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 34
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : CALTRACK DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 10

"' (ASKED OF RESPONDENTS I N SAMPLE 1 -
RESPONDENTS FROM SAMPLES 2 AND 3)

Q

CALI FORNI A SAMPLE AND BLACK AND LATI NO

Do'you think things in California are generally going in the right direction

or are they seriously off on the wong track?

1 RIGHT DI RECTI ON
2 WRONG TRACK

3 NOT' SURE
4 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) RGHT/ DI R 299 17% 17%
2) WRNG TRK 1234 71% 71%
3) NOT SURE 190 11% 11%
4) REFUSED 24 1% 1%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : GWBush Job Rating LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 35

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : GWBUSHIO DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q@ SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0486/ 11
PREQR.

Now turning to anot her subject...
Q@
Do you approve or di sapprove of the way George W Bush is handling his job as

president? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or
(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) APR/ STR 449 26% 26%
2) APR/ SOM 378 21% 21%
3) DI S/ Sov 248 14% 14%
4) DI S/ STR 575 33% 33%
5) NOT SURE 84 5% 5%
6) REFUSED 13 1% 1%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Gray Davis Job Ratin LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 36
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : DAVI SIOB DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @3 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 13
.

Do you approve or di sapprove of the way Gray Davis is handling his job as
governor? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or
(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT
4 Dl SAPPROVE STRONGALY

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) APR/ STR 99 6% 6%
2) APR/ SOM 325 19% 19%
3) DI S/ SO 390 22% 22%
4) DI S/ STR 790 45% 45%
5) NOT SURE 129 7% 7%
6) REFUSED 14 1% 1%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : State Leg-Handl e Job LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 37

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : CALEGIOB DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 15
.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the state Legislature is handling its
job? (1 F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or
(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEVWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) APR/ STR 66 4% 4%
2) APR/ SOM 349 20% 20%
3) DI S/ SoM 430 25% 25%
4) DI S/ STR 585 33% 33%
5) NOT SURE 303 17% 17%
6) REFUSED 14 1% 1%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : American Citzenshp LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 38
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CI Tl ZEN DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 17
PRECS.

Now turning to the special election on Cctober 7th....

6. (QUSTT)

First, in order to be eligible to vote, one nust be a citizen of the United
States. How about you? Are you a citizen of the United States, or not?

1 YES, A CTIZEN

(SKI PTO QSTAT2) 2 NO, NOT A CI TI ZEN
( SKI PTO QSTAT2) 3 NOT SURE

(SKI PTO QSTAT2) 4 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) CITIZEN 1602 92% 92%

2) NCITIZN 125 7% 7%

3) NOT SURE 9 0% 0%

4) REFUSED 11 1% 1%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Party Registration LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 39
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : PTYREG S DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q6 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0486/ 18

"' (ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO ARE Cl Tl ZENS)

®. (QCAREQ

Sone people are registered to vote and ot her people are not. Do you know for
sure if your nanme is presently recorded in the voter registrati on book of the
El ection District where you now |live?

(IF YES) Are you registered in a political party, or have you declined to be
regi stered in any specific party -- that is to say, are you an |Independent? (IF
REG STERED I N A PARTY) Which party is that?

(SKI PTO QSTAT2) 0 NO, NOT REG STERED

1 REG STERED DEMOCRAT

2 REG STERED REPUBLI CAN

3 REG STERED | N SOVE OTHER PARTY

4 REG STERED, BUT DECLINE TO BE IN A PARTY

5 REG STERED, BUT NOT' SURE OR REFUSED TO SAY VWH CH PARTY
(SKI PTO QSTAT2) 6 NOT SURE | F REG STERED

( SKI PTO QSTAT2) 7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) NREG S 196 11% 12%
1) DEM 570 33% 36%
2) REP 453 26% 28%
3) OTHER 65 4% 4%
4) | ND 197 11% 12%
5) REG REF 66 4% 4%
6) NOT SURE 49 3% 3%
7) REFUSED 6 0% 1%

y69) OM T 145 8%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Vote Yes/No Recall LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 40
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : VOTERECL DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 22

(ASKED OF ALL REQ STERED VOTERS)

Qr.

As you may know, there will be a special election to recall Governor Davis on
Cctober 7th. The recall ballot nmeasure will consist of two parts. The first part
will be a YES or NO vote on whether to recall the governor. The second part will
list candidates running to replace Davis if he is recall ed.

If the COctober 7th special recall election were being held today, would you
vote YES to recall Governor Davis or would you vote NO not to recall Governor
Davis? (IF "DON T KNOW" "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH' OR "REFUSED, " ASK) Wl |, as of
today, do you lean nore toward voting YES to recall Governor Davis or do you
| ean nore toward voting NO, not to recall Governor Davis? (ACCEPT "HAVEN T HEARD
ENCUGH TO SAY" OR "WOULDN T VOTE' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

(SKI PTO Q11) 0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 VOTE YES, RECALL

2 LEAN YES, RECALL

3 LEAN NO, NOT RECALL

4 VOTE NO, NOT RECALL

(SKI PTO Q11) 5 WOULDN T VOTE

(SKI PTO Q11) 6 NOT SURE

(SKI PTO Q11) 7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 13 1% 1%
1) VOTE/ REC 689 39% 51%
2) LEAN REC 33 2% 3%
3) L/ NORECL 43 2% 3%
4) VI NORECL 518 30% 38%
5) NO VOTE 5 0% 0%
6) NOT SURE 41 2% 3%
7) REFUSED 9 1% 1%

y69) OM T 396 23%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Certain Recall Vote LOCATI ON : CARD (NOT PUNCHED)

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : CERTREC DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 27
®B.

How certain is your vote (to recall/not to recall) Gay Davis as governor?
(ASKED OF VOTERS WHO SAI D THEY WOULD VOTE YES) W1l you definitely vote YES

to recall CGovernor Davis or are you still considering your options?
(ASKED OF VOTERS WHO SAI D THEY WOULD VOTE NO) WII you definitely vote NOto
not recall Covernor Davis or are you still considering your options?
1 DEFI NI TELY VOTE YES
2 YES: STILL CONSI DERI NG CHO CES
3 DEFI NI TELY VOTE NO
4 NO STILL CONSI DERI NG CHO CES
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) DEF/ YES 630 36% 49%
2) Y/ STILCO 88 5% 7%
3) DEF/ NO 463 26% 36%
4) N STILCO 96 6% 8%
5) NOT SURE 6 0% 0%
y69) OM T 464 27%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Wiy Recall Davis LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 43-44
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : WHYRECAL DATA TYPE : 1. Snall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QA SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 28

(ASKED OF VOTERS WHO THI NK DAVI S SHOULD BE RECALLED)

@.

You just nentioned that you would vote YES to recall Gay Davis from office.
Wiy do you want to recall the governor? (WAIT FOR REPLY) I|s there another
reason?

(ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00 NO PARTI CULAR REASON/ JUST DON T LI KE HI M
01 BEHOLDEN TO SPECI AL | NTERESTS
02 BUDGET STALEMATE/ DELAY
03 DEFICIT IS Bl G LI ED BEFORE ELECTI ON ABOUT SHORTFALL
04 DI SAGREE W TH DAVIS' POLI Cl ES
05 ECONOWY WEAK/ RUI NED ECONOMWY
06 ENERGY CRI SIS/ HANDLED CRI SIS POORLY
07 FUNDRAI SING | S HI'S PRI ORI TY/ | GNORED STATE' S PROBLEMS
08 M SMANAGED HI S OFFI CE/ | NCOVPETENT
09 M SMANAGEMENT OF EDUCATI ON
10 NO LEADERSHI P QUALI TI ES
11 NOT A GOOD GOVERNOR FOR CALI FORNI A
12 NOT HONEST/ HAS NO | NTEGRI TY
13 TAXES - WANTS TO RAI SE
14 OTHER ( SPECI FY)
15 NOT SURE
16 REFUSED
17 POSI TION ON VARI OUS SOCI AL | SSUES
18 DOESN T SUPPORT CALI FORNI A BUSI NESS
19 LACK OF FI SCAL ACCOUNTABI LI TY
USLAT2003-486 Page 12



y69)

NONE

SPCI NTR
BDGITSTAL
DEFIC T
DI SAGPCL
ECONVEAK
ENERGYCR
FUNDRAI S
M SMGEMT
ED/ MSMGT
N/ LDRSHP
N GCDGOV
N HONEST
TAXES
OTHER
NOT SURE
REFUSED
POS/ SOC
N SUPBI Z
L/ FI SACC
OMT

RESPONSES
29
20
40
62
20
19
78

7
187
26
42
63
36
17
37

PERCENT  ACTUAL

2%
1%
2%
4%
1%
1%
4%
0%
11%
2%
2%
4%
2%
1%
2%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
59%

4%
3%
6%
8%
3%
3%
11%
1%
26%
4%
6%
9%
5%
2%
5%
1%
0%
2%
0%
1%

LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 45-46

QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

Wy Recal

VWHYRECA2
QB

Davi s

SURVEY /

DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

1: Small | nteger
0486/ 29

(ASKED OF VOTERS WHO THI NK DAVI S SHOULD BE RECALLED)

@.

You j ust
Wiy do you want to recal

reason?

(ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

nentioned that you would vote YES to recal
the governor? (WAIT FOR REPLY)

NO PARTI CULAR REASON JUST DON T LI KE H M
BEHOLDEN TO SPECI AL | NTERESTS

BUDGET STALENATE/ DELAY
DEFICIT IS BIG LI ED BEFORE ELECTI ON ABOUT SHORTFALL
POLI CI ES

DI SAGREE W TH DAVI S
ECONOWY WEAK/ RUI NED ECONOMY

ENERGY CRI SI S/ HANDLED CRI SI' S POCORLY
FUNDRAI SING IS H'S PRI ORI TY/ | GNORED STATE' S PROBLEMS

M SMANAGED HI S OFFI CE/ | NCOVPETENT
M SMANAGEMENT COF EDUCATI ON

NO LEADERSHI P QUALI TI ES

NOT A GOOD GOVERNOR FOR CALI FORNI A
NOT HONEST/ HAS NO | NTECGRI TY

TAXES - WANTS TO RAI SE

OTHER ( SPECI FY)

NOT SURE
REFUSED

PCSI TI ON ON VARI QUS SOCI AL | SSUES

DOESN T SUPPORT CALI FORNI A BUSI NESS

LACK OF FI SCAL ACCCUNTABI LI TY

Gray Davis fromoffice.
I s there another
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) SPCI NTR 29 2% 7%
2) BDGTSTAL 23 1% 5%
3) DEFICT 35 2% 8%
4) DI SAGPCL 17 1% 4%
5) ECONVEAK 28 2% 7%
6) ENERGYCR 66 4% 16%
7) FUNDRAI S 7 0% 2%
8) M SMaMT 43 2% 10%
9) ED/ MBMGT 27 2% 6%
10) N LDRSHP 22 1% 5%
11) N GDGOV 32 2% 8%
12) N HONEST 27 2% 6%
13) TAXES 23 1% 6%
14) OTHER 17 1% 4%
17) PQS/ sCC 17 1% 4%
18) N SUPBI Z 4 0% 1%
19) L/FI SACC 5 0% 1%
y69) OM T 1325 76%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Why Agst Davis Recal LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 47-48
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : WHYNORE1 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QIL0A SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 31

(ASKED OF VOTERS WHO ARE AGAI NST RECALLI NG DAVI S)

QLo.

You just nentioned that you would vote NO, not to recall Gay Davis from
of fice. Wiy do you not want to recall the governor? (WAIT FOR REPLY) Is there

anot her reason?
(ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00 NO PARTI CULAR REASON JUST LIKE HI M
01 AGREE W TH DAVIS POLI Cl ES

02 DEFICI T PROBLEM IS NOT HI'S FAULT

03 DOESN T DESERVE TO BE RECALLED

04 EDUCATI ON- HAS | MPROVED SCHOOLS

05 ELECTED FAI RLY/ SHOULD SERVE OUT TERM

06 GOOD TO M NORI TI ES/ GAYS/ WOMVEN

07 HAS NOT M SMANAGED THE STATE

08 HEALTH CARE FOR ALL CALI FORNI ANS

09 PRO ABORTI ON/ MOST GOP CANDI DATES ARE AGAI NST ABORTI ON
10 PRO GUN CONTROL/ MOST GOP CANDS ARE NOT

11 PRO ENVI RONVENT/ MOST GOP CANDS ARE PRO BUSI NESS
12 PRO- UNI ON/ SUPPORTS WORKERS

13 REPUBLI CANS WANT CONTROL/ LOST NOV ELECTI ON

14 RI GHT W NG CONSERVATI VE AGENDA

15 SHARES MY VALUES

16 UNPOPULARI TY |'S NO REASON FOR RECALL

17 VENDETTA AGAI NST DAVI S

18 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

19 NOT SURE
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20 REFUSED
21 COST OF ELECTI OV WASTE OF

22 STUPI D | DEA/ AGAI NST RECALL PRI NCI PLE
23 DAVIS | S BEST OF LOT/ FEAR OF THE ALTERNATI VE

MONEY

24 CREATES UNSTABLE GOVERNVENT

25 DAVIS DI D NOTH NG | LLEGAL
26 STATE PROBLEMS NOT DAVI S

FAULT

27 SETS BAD PCLI TI CAL PRECENDENT

28 DAVIS MADE A SCAPEGOAT

29 RECALL MOVEMENT | S | NAPPROPRI ATE

RESPONSES

0) NONE 28

1) AGR/ POL 31

2) N FAULT 52

3) N DERSRV 74

4) PROEDUC 2

5) ELECTED 92

7) N M SMaM 19

8) HLTHCAR 2

10) PROGUNC 1
13) REPSCTRL 21
14) CONSAGND 8
15) SAMEVALS 5
16) UNPOPN/ R 50
17) VENDETTA 10
18) OTHER 21
19) NOT SURE 5
20) REFUSED 2
21) ELECCOST 49
22) STUPIDI D 35
23) BESTOFLO 20
24) UNST GOV 10
25) N | LLEGA 14
26) N FAULT 2
27) BADPOLPR 1
28) SCAPEGOA 3
29) | NAPPROP 4
y69) OM T 1186
SUM 1747

PERCENT  ACTUAL

2%
2%
3%
4%
0%
5%
1%
0%
0%
1%
1%
0%
3%
1%
1%
0%
0%
3%
2%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
68%

100

5%
6%
9%
13%
0%
16%
4%
0%
0%
4%
1%
1%
9%
2%
4%
1%
0%
9%
6%
4%
2%
2%
0%
0%
1%
1%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : Wy Agst Davis Recal LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 49-50
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : WHYNORE2 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QLOB SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0486/ 32

(ASKED OF VOTERS WHO ARE AGAI NST RECALLI NG DAVI S)

QLo.

You just nentioned that you would vote NO, not to recall Gay Davis from
of fice. Wiy do you not want to recall the governor? (WAIT FOR REPLY) I|Is there

anot her reason?
(ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00 NO PARTI CULAR REASON JUST LIKE H M

01 AGREE WTH DAVIS POLI Cl ES

02 DEFICI T PROBLEM IS NOT H S FAULT

03 DOESN T DESERVE TO BE RECALLED

04 EDUCATI ON- HAS | MPROVED SCHOOLS

05 ELECTED FAI RLY/ SHOULD SERVE OUT TERM

06 GOOD TO M NORI Tl ES/ GAYS/ WOMVEN

07 HAS NOT M SMANAGED THE STATE

08 HEALTH CARE FOR ALL CALI FORNI ANS

09 PRO ABORTI OV MOST GOP CANDI DATES ARE AGAI NST ABORTI ON
10 PRO GUN CONTROL/ MOST GOP CANDS ARE NOT

11 PRO ENVI RONVENT/ MOST GOP CANDS ARE PRO BUSI NESS
12 PRO UNI ON SUPPORTS WORKERS

13 REPUBLI CANS WANT CONTROL/ LOST NOV ELECTI ON
14 RI GHT W NG CONSERVATI VE AGENDA

15 SHARES MY VALUES

16 UNPOPULARI TY |'S NO REASON FOR RECALL

17 VENDETTA AGAI NST DAVI S

18 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

19 NOT SURE

20 REFUSED

21 COST OF ELECTI ON' WASTE OF MONEY

22 STUPI D | DEA/ AGAI NST RECALL PRI NCI PLE

23 DAVIS | S BEST OF LOT/ FEAR OF THE ALTERNATI VE
24 CREATES UNSTABLE GOVERNVENT

25 DAVI S DI D NOTHI NG | LLEGAL

26 STATE PROBLEMS NOT DAVI S FAULT

27 SETS BAD POLI TI CAL PRECENDENT

28 DAVI S MADE A SCAPEGOAT

29 RECALL MOVEMENT IS | NAPPROPRI ATE
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) AGR/ PQL 5 0% 2%
2) N FAULT 15 1% 6%
3) N DERSRV 46 3% 17%
4) PROEDUC 1 0% 0%
5) ELECTED 29 2% 11%
7) NM SMaM 22 1% 8%
8) HLTHCAR 2 0% 1%
13) REPSCTRL 29 2% 11%
14) CONSAGND 9 1% 3%
15) SAMEVALS 3 0% 1%
16) UNPOPN R 8 0% 3%
17) VENDETTA 9 1% 3%
18) OTHER 9 1% 3%
21) ELECCOST 19 1% 7%
22) STUPIDID 19 1% 7%
23) BESTOFLO 13 1% 5%
24) UNST GOV 3 0% 1%
25) NI LLEGA 22 1% 8%
26) N FAULT 4 0% 1%
27) BADPOLPR 5 0% 2%
28) SCAPEGOA 1 0% 0%
29) | NAPPRCP 1 0% 0%
y69) OM T 1473 84%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Vote No/Vote Candid LOCATION : CARD 1, CO.(S) 51
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : NOANDCAN DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q11 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 34

(ASKED OF ALL REQ STERED VOTERS)
QL1.
Is it your understanding that it is possible to vote no on the recall and at

the sane tine vote for a replacenent candidate, or is it your understandi ng that
only those who vote yes on the recall can vote for a replacenment candi date?

1 VOTE NO AND VOTE FOR REPLACEMENT CANDI DATE
2 VOTE NO AND CANNOT VOTE FOR REPLACEMENT CANDI DATE

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) NOSCAND 825 47% 61%
2) NO' NCAND 261 15% 19%
3) NOT SURE 252 14% 19%
4) REFUSED 13 1% 1%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gov-Recall Vote ONLY LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 52-53
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : VOTEONLY DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q12A SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 35

(ORDER OF CANDI DATE NAMES | S ROTATED)

PREQ12.

As you may know, you still get a chance to cast a vote for one of the
repl acenent candi dates, even if you voted NO not to recall Governor Davis or
didn't vote on the recall at all.

QL2A.

So, if the special recall election were being held today and these were the
candi dat es, for whom woul d you vote: Lieutenant Governor Cruz Bustanante (BOCS
- TUH MONTAY), a Denocrat; state Senator Tom McCintock, a Republican; actor and
busi nessman Arnol d Schwar zenegger (SCHWARZ | N EGGER), a Republican; businessman
Bill Sinon, a Republican; financial investnent advisor Peter M guel Canejo (CUH
MAY HO; Geen Party candi date, columist and author Arianna Huffington, an
i ndependent; busi nessnan Peter Ueberroth (U BURR ROTH), a Republican; or
publisher Larry Flynt, a Denocrat; for whom would you vote: Bustanmante or
Mcd i ntock or Schwarzenegger or Sinon or Canmejo or Huffington or Ueberroth or
Flynt or would you vote for sonmeone else or would you not vote for any
candi dat e?

(ACCEPT "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, " AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

00 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
01 VOTE BUSTAMANTE

02 VOTE MCCLI NTOCK

03 VOTE SCHWARZENEGGER
04 VOTE SI MON

05 VOTE CAMEJO

06 VOTE HUFFI NGTON

07 VOTE UEBERROTH

08 VOTE FLYNT

09 SOMEONE ELSE ( SPECI FY)
10 WOULDN T VOTE

11 NOT SURE
12 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) N AWARE 100 6% 7%
1) V/ BUSTA 432 25% 32%
2) V/ MCCLI N 78 4% 6%
3) V/ SCHWZ 282 16% 21%
4) VI 'Sl MON 67 4% 5%
5) V/ CAVEJO 26 1% 2%
6) V/ HUFF 54 3% 4%
7) VI UEBER 74 4% 5%
8) V/ FLYNT 22 1% 2%
9) S/ ELSE 10 1% 1%
10) NO VOTE 38 2% 3%
11) NOT SURE 156 9% 11%
12) REFUSED 12 1% 1%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100

USLAT2003-486 Page 18



QUESTION TITLE : Lean Gov Recall Vote LCOCATI ON :
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : LEANCAND DATA TYPE :
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q12B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 1, COL(S) 54
1: Small |nteger
0486/ 36

(ASKED OF THOSE WHO SAI D "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, " "NOT SURE' OR " REFUSED')

QL2B.

Wel I, as of today,
McCintock or nore toward Schwar zenegger or
Canejo or nore toward Huf fington or
or nore toward soneone el se?

woul d you | ean nore toward Bustamante or
nore toward Sinon or
nore toward Ueberroth or

nmore toward
nmore toward
nore toward Fl ynt,

(ACCEPT "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 LEAN BUSTAMANTE

2 LEAN MCCLI NTOCK

3 LEAN SCHWARZENEGGER

4 LEAN SI MON

5 LEAN CAMEJO

6 LEAN HUFFI NGTON

7 LEAN UEBERROTH

8 LEAN FLYNT

9 SOMEONE ELSE ( SPECI FY)

X NOT SURE

Y REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 53 3% 20%
1) L/BUSTA 37 2% 14%
2) L/MCCLIN 32 2% 12%
3) L/ SCHWZ 42 2% 16%
4) L/ SI MON 12 1% 4%
5) L/ CAVEJO 2 0% 1%
6) L/ HUFF 4 0% 1%
7) L/ UEBER 11 1% 4%
9) S/ELSE 2 0% 1%
10) NOT SURE 64 4% 24%
11) REFUSED 9 0% 3%

y69) OM T 1479 85%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : CGov-Recall Vote LOCATI ON : CARD (NOT PUNCHED)
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : CANDRECL DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q12 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 37

"' (COVBI NED VOTE/ LEAN - QL2A/ QL2B)

Q2.

As you may know, you still get a chance to cast a vote for one of the
repl acenent candi dates, even if you voted NO not to recall Governor Davis or
didn't vote on the recall at all,

So, if the special recall election were being held today and these were the
candi dates, for whom woul d you vote: Lieutenant Governor Cruz Bustanante (BOOS
- TUH MONTAY), a Denocrat; state Senator Tom McCdintock, a Republican; actor and
busi nessman Arnol d Schwar zenegger (SCHWARZ | N EGGER), a Republican; busi nessman
Bill Sinon, a Republican; financial investnent advisor Peter M guel Canejo (CUH
MAY HO), Green Party candi date; columist and author Arianna Huffington, an
i ndependent, businessman Peter Ueberroth (U BURR ROTH), a Republican; or
publisher Larry Flynt, a Denocrat; for whom would you vote: Bustanante or
Mcd i ntock or Schwarzenegger or Sinon or Canejo or Huffington or Ueberroth or
Flynt or would you vote for soneone else or would you not vote for any
candi dat e?

(ACCEPT "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH, " AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (1 F "HAVEN T HEARD
ENOUGH, " "NOT SURE" OR "REFUSED," ASK) Well, as of today, would you | ean nore
toward Bustamante or nmore toward McCintock or nore toward Schwarzenegger or
nore toward Sinon or nore toward Canejo or nore toward Huffington or nore toward
Ueberroth or nore toward Flynt, or nore toward soneone el se?

(ACCEPT "HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH' OR "SOVEONE ELSE" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

00 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
01 VOTE BUSTAMANTE

02 LEAN BUSTAMANTE

03 VOTE MCCLI NTOCK

04 LEAN MCCLI NTOCK

05 VOTE SCHWARZENEGGER
06 LEAN SCHWARZENEGGER
07 VOTE SI MON

08 LEAN SI MON

09 VOTE CAMEJO

10 LEAN CAMEJO

11 VOTE HUFFI NGTON

12 LEAN HUFFI NGTON

13 VOTE UEBERRCOTH

14 LEAN UEBERROTH

15 VOTE FLYNT

16 LEAN FLYNT

17 SOVEONE ELSE ( SPECI FY)
18 WOULDN T VOTE

19 NOT SURE

20 REFUSED
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y69)

N AWARE
V/ BUSTA
L/ BUSTA
V/ MCCLI N
L/ MCCLI N
V/ SCHWZ
L/ SCHWZ
V/ SI MON
L/ SI MON
V/ CAVEJO
L/ CAMEJO
V/ HUFF

L/ HUFF
V/ UEBER
L/ UEBER
V/ FLYNT
S/ ELSE
NO VOTE
NOT SURE
REFUSED
OMT

RESPONSES
59
432
37
78
32
282
41
67
12
26
2
54
4
74
11
22
13

PERCENT  ACTUAL

3%
25%
2%
4%
2%
16%
2%
4%
1%
2%
0%
3%
0%
4%
1%
1%
1%
2%
3%
1%
23%

4%
32%
3%
6%
2%
21%
3%
5%
1%
2%
0%
4%
0%
5%
1%
2%
1%
3%
4%
1%

LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 55

QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

Certain Gov Vote

CERTGOV
QL3

SURVEY /

DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

1: Small | nteger
0486/ 40

"' (ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO CHOSE A CANDI DATE)

QL3.
How certain are you to vote for that candidate? WIIl you definitely vote for
t hat candi date, probably vote for that candidate or are you still considering
your choices?
1 DEFI NI TELY
2 PROBABLY
3 STILL CONSI DERI NG CHO CES
4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) DEFIN TE 545 31% 46%
2) PROBABLY 254 15% 21%
3) STILLCON 361 21% 30%
4) NOT SURE 21 1% 2%
5) REFUSED 5 0% 1%
y69) OM T 561 32%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Bustanmante Movtivate LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 56
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : BUSMOTI V DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q14 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 41

(ASKED OF ALL REQ STERED VOTERS)

(ORDER OF NEXT TWD QUESTI ONS | S ROTATED)

QL4.

As you may know, Lieutenant Governor Cruz Bustamante is running as the only
maj or Denpcratic candidate on the recall ballot. Does knowi ng that Bustamante is
on the ball ot make you nore notivated to get out and vote on Cctober 7th in the
special recall election, or are you less likely to vote in that el ection because
he is on the ballot, or does knowing he is on the ballot not affect your getting
out to vote one way or the other?

1 MORE MOTI VATED
2 LESS LI KELY

3 NO EFFECT
4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) M MOTVTD 274 16% 20%
2) L/LIKELY 41 2% 3%
3) N EFFECT 1016 58% 75%
4) NOT SURE 9 0% 1%
5) REFUSED 11 1% 1%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Schwar negger Movtiva LOCATION : CARD 1, CO.(S) 57
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : SCHMOTIV DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q15 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 42

QL5.
As you may know, Arnold Schwarzenegger, a Republican, will also be on the

recall ballot. Does knowi ng that Schwarzenegger is on the ballot nake you nore
notivated to get out and vote on Cctober 7th in the special recall election, or
are you less likely to vote in that election because he is on the ballot, or
does knowing he is on the ballot not affect your getting out to vote one way or
the other?

1 MORE MOTI VATED
2 LESS LI KELY

3 NO EFFECT
4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) M MOTVTD 376 22% 28%
2) L/LIKELY 43 2% 3%
3) N EFFECT 904 52% 67%
4) NOT SURE 19 1% 1%
5) REFUSED 9 0% 1%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Small %age of Voters LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 58
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : W NSMALL DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL6 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 43

Q16.

As you may know, in a recall election, a replacenent candi date does not have
towin by a majority vote. However, because there are so nany candi dates on the
repl acenent ballot, it is possible a new governor could be chosen with the
support of |less than 20 percent of the voters, even if for exanple, Davis |ost
the recall election by 51 percent to 49 percent.

Does knowi ng this could possibly happen make you nore likely to vote in favor
of recalling Governor Davis, or nmore likely to vote against recalling CGovernor
Davis, or won't it change the way you are likely to vote one way or the other?
(I'F IN FAVOR OF/ AGAI NST) Does this possibility make you much nore likely to vote
(in favor of/against) recalling Governor Davis, or only sonewhat ?

0 NO DI FFERENCE
1 MUCH MORE LI KELY TO VOTE | N FAVOR

2 SOMEWHAT MORE LI KELY TO VOTE I N FAVOR

3 SOMEWHAT MORE LI KELY TO VOTE AGAI NST

4 MUCH MORE LI KELY TO VOTE AGAI NST

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) NO DI FF 841 48% 62%
1) M M RECL 112 7% 8%
2) S/ M RECL 40 2% 3%
3) S/ M NREC 73 4% 6%
4) M M NREC 243 14% 18%
5) NOT SURE 37 2% 3%
6) REFUSED 5 0% 0%

y69) OM T 396 23%

SUM 1747 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : 135 PPL -ML Like Vo LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 59
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : MANYCAND DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q17 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 45

QL7.

As you may know, 135 candi dates were certified to be on the ballot as
candi dates to replace Governor Davis if the recall passes. Does the fact that so
many candi dates will be on the ballot make you nore likely to vote in favor of
recal ling Governor Davis, or nmore likely to vote against recalling Governor
Davis, or won't it change the way you are likely to vote one way or the other?
(I'F I N FAVOR OF/ AGAI NST) Does this fact nmake you nmuch nore likely to vote (in
favor of/against) recalling Governor Davis, or only sonewhat ?

0 NO DI FFERENCE

1 MJCH MORE LI KELY TO VOTE I N FAVCR

2 SOVEWHAT MORE LI KELY TO VOTE I N FAVOR
3 SOVEWHAT MORE LI KELY TO VOTE AGAI NST
4 MUCH MORE LI KELY TO VOTE AGAI NST

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) NO DI FF 989 57% 73%
1) M M RECL 40 2% 3%
2) S/ M RECL 15 1% 1%
3) S/ M NREC 81 4% 6%
4) M M NREC 204 12% 15%
5) NOT SURE 17 1% 1%
6) REFUSED 5 0% 1%

y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Trouble finding Cand LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 60
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : TROUBLE DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q18 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 47

Qis.

Do you think that having 135 repl acenent candi dates on the ballot wll nake
it difficult for voters to |locate their candidate on the ballot, or not?

1 DI FFI CULT
2 NOT DI FFI CULT
3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) D FFICLT 841 48% 62%
2) N D FFC 466 27% 35%
3) NOT SURE 40 2% 3%
4) REFUSED 4 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : GOP OQverturn Elect'n LOCATION : CARD 1, CO(S) 61
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : GOPOVERT DATA TYPE : 1: Snall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q19 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 48
PREQ19.
Now | would like to nmention a few argunments that sonme peopl e have nmade about
the recall. Please tell ne whether you agree or disagree with each argunent.
First...

(ORDER COF Q19- @4 | S ROTATED)
Q19.
Sone people say that this recall election is an attenpt by Republicans to

overturn an el ection they | ost in Novenber 2002. Do you agree or disagree? (IF
AGREE/ DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/di sagree) strongly, or only sonewhat?

AGREE STRONGLY
AGREE SOVEVHAT

DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT
Dl SAGREE STRONGLY
NOT SURE

REFUSED

Ok, wWNRE
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) AGR/ STR 402 23% 30%
2) AGR/ SOVE 199 11% 15%
3) DI S/ SOVE 181 10% 13%
4) DI S/ STR 486 28% 36%
5) NOT SURE 79 5% 6%
6) REFUSED 4 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Election dim nished LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 62
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : DI M NI SH DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q0 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 50
QO0.

Sone peopl e say that a gubernatoria
ball ot to replace Governor
el ectora
(agree/ di sagree) strongly,

OO WNE

1) AGR/ STR

4) DI'S/STR

6) REFUSED

oM T

process.

AGR/ SOVE
DI S/ SOVE

NOT SURE

el ection with 135 candi dates on the
Davi s di mi ni shes the seriousness of California's

Do you agree or disagree? (| F AGREE/ Dl SAGREE) Do you

AGREE STRONGLY
AGREE SOVEVHAT
DI SAGREE SOVEVWHAT
DI SAGREE STRONGLY
NOT SURE
REFUSED

RESPONSES
604

250

211

244

40

or only somewhat ?

PERCENT  ACTUAL

35%
14%
12%
14%

2%

0%
23%

45%
18%
16%
18%
3%
0%

QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV

QUESTI ON NUNBER;

( MNEMONI ©)

Recal
| NTERFER

Q@1

Interfere Gov

SURVEY /

LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 63
DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
| NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 52

Q

Sone peopl e say that
state official's ablity to fulfill

gover

1

nment .

(agree/ di sagree) strongly,

O WNE

AGREE STRONGLY
AGREE SOVEVHAT
DI SAGREE SOVEVWHAT
DI SAGREE STRONGLY

NOT SURE
REFUSED

recal |

his or

elections like this one interfere with an el ected
her duties and efficiently run state
Do you agree or disagree? (I F AGREE/ Dl SAGREE) Do you

or only somewhat ?
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) AGR/ STR 487 28% 36%
2) AGR/ SOVE 279 16% 21%
3) DI S/ SOVE 156 9% 12%
4) DI S/ STR 397 23% 29%
5) NOT SURE 31 2% 2%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 22%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : $60M for Election LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 64
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : RECS0M L DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q@2 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMVBER : 0486/ 54
Q2.

Does the fact that the special recall election will cost the taxpayers at
| east 66 million dollars enter into your decision to vote yes or no to recall
CGovernor Davis, or does that fact not enter into your decision at all? (IF ENTER
I NTO DECI SI ON) Does that fact make you nore likely to vote yes to recall Davis
or nore likely to vote no, not to recall the governor?

0 DI D NOT ENTER | NTO DECI SI ON
1 ENTER | NTO DECI SI ON VOTE YES ON RECALL
2 ENTER | NTO DECI SI OV VOTE NO ON RECALL
3 ENTER | NTO DECI SI ON NOT SURE
4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N ENTER 761 43% 56%
1) ENT/ VYES 123 7% 9%
2) ENT/ VTNO 386 22% 29%
3) ENTR/ NS 46 3% 3%
4) NOT SURE 34 2% 3%
5) REFUSED 1 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Sets Dangerous Prece LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 65
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : PRECEDNT DATA TYPE : 1: Snall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @3 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 55
Q3.

Sone people say that this recall sets a dangerous precedent in California
because after the success that Davis' opponents have had in calling this special
recall election, every elected governor fromnowon is likely to have to face a
recall attenpt by his or her opponents. Do you agree or disagree? (IF
AGREE/ DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/di sagree) strongly, or only sonewhat?

AGREE STRONGLY
AGREE SOVEVWHAT

DI SAGREE SOVEVWHAT
Dl SAGREE STRONGLY
NOT SURE

REFUSED

O WNPE
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) AGR/ STR 481 28% 36%
2) AGR/ SOVE 270 15% 20%
3) DI S/ SOVE 192 11% 14%
4) DI S/ STR 351 20% 26%
5) NOT SURE 57 3% 4%
y69) OM T 396 23% 0%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Recall Too Easy LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 66
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : TOOEASY DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 57
Q4.

Sone people say that California has nmade it too easy for a recall measure to
qualify for the ballot and that the state should require a | arger percentage of
voters -- nore than the 12 percent it is now-- to qualify a recall neasure for
the ballot. Do you agree or disagree? (I F AGREE/ Dl SAGREE) Do you
(agree/ di sagree) strongly, or only somewhat ?

1 AGREE STRONGLY
2 AGREE SOVEVHAT

3 DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT

4 DI SAGREE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) AGR/ STR 596 34% 44%
2) AGR/ SOVE 216 12% 16%
3) DI S/ SOVE 199 12% 15%
4) DI S/ STR 266 15% 20%
5) NOT SURE 73 4% 5%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%

y69) OM T 396 23%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Process or Circus LOCATION : CARD 1, CO.(S) 67
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : PROCI RCU DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @5 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/59

Q5.

VWi ch statenent cones closer to your view "The diversity of candi dates
runni ng for governor shows that the denocratic process is working," or "The
recall process is threatening to turn the political process into a circus"?

1 DEMOCRATI C PROCESS WORKI NG
2 TURNI NG I NTO A Cl RCUS

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) PROC/ WRK 536 31% 40%
2) C RCUS 731 42% 54%
3) NOT SURE 62 3% 4%
4) REFUSED 22 1% 2%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : GOP Gov Btr or Wrse LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 68
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : GOPGOV DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q26 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 60

Q6.

If the recal
governor, do you think the state wll
now goi ng, or not? (IF YES) Do you think the change will

for the worse?

passes and a Republican candidate is elected as the repl acenent
head in a different direction than it is
be for the better or

0 NO CHANGE I N DI RECTI ON

1 BETTER
2 WORSE
3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N CHANGE 293 17% 22%
1) BETTER 572 33% 42%
2) WORSE 267 15% 20%
3) NOT SURE 212 12% 16%
4) REFUSED 7 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Pos/Neg Wds Abt Rec LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 69
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) POSORNEG DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer

QUESTI ON NUMBER Q7A SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 61

Q7A

Sone peopl e have definite positive or negative feelings about the effort to
recall Governor Davis, while others remain neutral on the subject. How about
you? When you think of the recall, are your feelings primarily positive or are
they primarily negative? (ACCEPT "NEUTRAL" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 NEUTRAL
1 PGCsSI TI VE
2 NEGATI VE
3 NOT' SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) NEUTRAL 129 7% 10%
1) PGCSITI VE 580 33% 43%
2) NEGATI VE 610 35% 45%
3) NOT SURE 27 2% 2%
4) REFUSED 5 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Pos Wds Abt Recl LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 70-71
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : POSWORD DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @7B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 62

(ASKED OF THOSE W TH PCSI Tl VE FEELI NGS ABOUT RECALL)

Q7B.
You just nentioned that your feelings about the recall are primarily
positive... Is there one word that best describes how you feel about the recall

effort, such as a word like glad, or satisfied, or pleased or is there sonme
ot her word that best describes how you feel about the recall effort?
( ACCEPT "NO SPECI FI ¢/ SI NGLE WORD' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

00 NO SPECI FI C/ SI NGLE WORD

01 GLAD/ HAPPY/ EXCI TED

02 SATI SFI ED

03 PLEASED

04 OTHER POSI TI VE ( SPECI FY)

05 NOT SURE

06 REFUSED

07 HOPEFUL/ OPTI M STI C

08 JUSTI FI EDY JUSTI CE

09 DEMOCRACY/ FEEL REPRESENTED/ PROCESS WORKS
10 NECESSARY/ NEED CHANGE/ OVERDUE/ RESI GNED TO I T
11 FAIR

12 | NTERESTI NG
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N SPECFC 41 2% 7%
1) GLAD 93 5% 16%
2) SATISF' D 162 9% 28%
3) PLEASED 97 6% 17%
4) OTHER 41 2% 7%
5) NOT SURE 20 1% 3%
6) REFUSED 8 1% 1%
7) HOPEFUL 44 3% 8%
8) JUSTIF D 18 1% 3%
9) DEM WRKS 8 1% 1%
10) NECESSRY 40 2% 7%
11) FAIR 4 0% 1%
12) | NTRSTNG 4 0% 1%
y69) OM T 1167 67%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Neg Wds Abt Recl LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 72-73
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : NEGAORD DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q7C SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 63

(ASKED OF THOSE W TH NEGATI VE FEELI NGS ABOUT RECALL)

Q7C.
You just nentioned that your feelings about the recall are primarily
negative... |Is there one word that best describes how you feel about the recal

effort, such as a word |ike angry, or anxious, or concerned or is there sone
ot her word that best describes how you feel about the recall effort?
( ACCEPT "NO SPECI FI ¢ SI NGLE WORD' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

00 NO SPECI FI ¢ SI NGLE WORD

01 ANGRY

02 ANXI QUS

03 CONCERNED

04 OTHER NEGATI VE ( SPECI FY)

05 NOT' SURE

06 REFUSED

07 Cl RCUS/ JOKE/ SHAM

08 DI SGUSTED ANNOYEDY APPALLED

09 STUPI DY RI DI CULQUS

10 EMBARRASSED

11 WASTE

12 FRUSTRATED

13 TRAG C/ STI NKS/ DI STRUBED/ UNFAI R/ DI SASTER/ BAD
14 DI SAPPO NTED DI SMAYED

15 CONFUSED/ NOT WELL THOUGHT QUT/ I LL CONSI DERED
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N SPECFC 21 1% 3%
1) ANGRY 105 6% 17%
2) ANXI OUS 15 1% 2%
3) CONCERND 162 9% 27%
4) OTHER 46 3% 8%
5) NOT SURE 9 0% 1%
6) REFUSED 4 0% 1%
7) ClRCUS 47 3% 8%
8) DI SGUST 47 3% 8%
9) STUPID 67 4% 11%
10) EMBARS' D 10 0% 2%
11) WASTE 14 1% 2%
12) FRUSTR D 12 1% 2%
13) TRAGI C 14 1% 2%
14) DI SAPP 16 1% 3%
15) CONFUSED 21 1% 3%
y69) OM T 1137 65%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Vote for Prop 187 LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 74
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : VOTE187 DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q@8 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 65

(ASKED OF ALL REQ STERED VOTERS)

Q8.

If you knew one of the replacenent candi dates had supported Proposition 187,
the illegal immgration initiative that passed in 1994, would you be nore or
less likely to vote for that candidate, or would it not make a difference in
your vote one way or the other? (IF MORE/LESS LI KELY) Does this make you nuch
(rnore/less) likely to vote for that candi date, or only sonewhat (nore/less)
likely?

0 NO DI FFERENCE

1 MJCH MORE LI KELY

2 SOVEWHAT MORE LI KELY

3 SOVEWHAT LESS LI KELY

4 MJCH LESS LI KELY

5 NOT' SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) NO DI FF 634 36% 47%
1) M M LKLY 127 7% 9%
2) S/ M LKLY 103 6% 8%
3) S/L/LKLY 140 8% 10%
4) M L/ LKLY 242 14% 18%
5) NOT SURE 96 5% 7%
6) REFUSED 9 1% 1%

y69) OM T 396 23%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Vote for Bill Sinpn LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 75

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : VOTSI MON DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @9 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 67

Q9.

As you may know, Republican candidate Bill Sinbn ran for governor against
Gray Davis in 2002. Does knowing this fact make you nore or less likely to vote
for Bill Sinpbn as the candidate to replace Davis or won't it nake a difference
one way or the other? (I F MORE/ LESS LIKELY) Does this nake you much (nore/l ess)
likely to vote for Bill Sinobn, or only sonewhat (nore/less) |ikely?

0 NO DI FFERENCE

1 MJCH MORE LI KELY

2 SOVEWHAT MORE LI KELY
3 SOVEWHAT LESS LI KELY
4 MJCH LESS LI KELY

5 NOT' SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) NO DI FF 929 53% 69%
1) M M LKLY 30 2% 2%
2) S/ M LKLY 77 4% 6%
3) S/ L/LKLY 73 4% 5%
4) M L/LKLY 220 13% 16%
5) NOT SURE 21 1% 2%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%

y69) OM T 396 23%

SUM 1747 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Schw Know Cal |ssues LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 76

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : KNOW SSU DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @30 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 69

@80.

Do you think Arnold Schwarzenegger knows a | ot about the issues facing
California, or does he know sonething about the issues, or doesn't he know nuch
at all about the issues facing California?

1 A LOT
2 SOME
3 NOT MJUCH AT ALL
4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) A LOT 220 12% 16%
2) SOME 554 32% 41%
3) N MJCH 441 25% 33%
4) NOT SURE 121 7% 9%
5) REFUSED 15 1% 1%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Schw Political Bias LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 77

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : SCHPBI AS DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (31 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 70
®1.
Do you think Arnold Schwarzenegger is liberal, noderate or conservative?
1 LI BERAL
2 MODERATE
3 CONSERVATI VE
4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) LI BERAL 179 10% 13%
2) MODERATE 622 35% 46%
3) CONSERV 346 20% 26%
4) NOT SURE 192 11% 14%
5) REFUSED 12 1% 1%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Interest-in Gov Elec LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 78
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | NTEREST DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (32 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 71
PREQ32.

Now some nore questions about voting...

@2.

Lots of people don't pay nmuch attention to political canpai gns. How about
you? How i nterested have you been in followi ng the recall canpaign to repl ace
Covernor Davis? Are you very interested, somewhat interested, somewhat
uni nterested, or very uninterested in following that political canpaign this
year ?

1 VERY | NTERESTED
2 SOVEWHAT | NTERESTED
3 SOVEWHAT UNI NTERESTED

4 VERY UNI NTERESTED
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) V/ I NTER 601 34% 44%
2) S/ I NTER 619 36% 46%
3) S/ UNI NTE 76 4% 6%
4) VI UNI NTE 49 3% 4%
5) N SURE 6 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : First Tinme Voter LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 79

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : FIRSTTIM DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (33 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 73

@®3.

WIIl the statew de special election on Cctober 7th to recall Governor Davis

be the first tine you will vote in California, or have you voted before in
California? (I F HAVE NOT VOTED BEFORE I N CALI FORNI A) Wl |, have you voted in any
other state, or will this be the first tine you have ever voted?

(ACCEPT "DO NOT PLAN TO VOTE'" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

1 FIRST TI ME VOTER

2 VOTED BEFORE | N CALI FORNI A

3 VOTED BEFCRE I N SOVE OTHER STATE
4 DO NOT PLAN TO VOTE

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) FIRSTI ME 96 5% 7%
2) VOTEDBFR 1236 71% 92%
3) VI OTH ST 16 1% 1%
4) N VOTE 1 0% 0%
5) NOT SURE 2 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Intention to Vote LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 80
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : | NTENT DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : B4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMVBER : 0486/ 74

"' (ASKED OF THOSE WHO HAVE VOTED BEFORE AND FI RST Tl ME VOTERS)

®4.
When it cones tine to vote in the special election on Cctober 7th to recal

CGovernor Davis, which of these statenents cones closest to what you are going to
do: "I know | won't vote," or "I nmay get to vote, but | doubt it," or "I may
vote and then again | may not," or "I'mpretty sure | will vote,"” or "I know I
will vote in the special election on Cctober 7th -- unless, of course, sonething

happens to ne between now and then"?

11 KNONI WON T
2 | MAY, BUT | DOUBT IT
3 1 MAY AND | MAY NOT, |'M NOT SURE
4 1" M PRETTY SURE | WLL
51 KNOWI WLL
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ~ ACTUAL
1) | WON' T 12 1% 1%
2) DOUBT IT 7 0% 1%
3) MAYBE/ NS 40 2% 3%
4) PR/ SURE 150 9% 11%
5) 1 WLL 1140 65% 84%
6) REFUSED 2 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Absentee Ball ot LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 8

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : ABSENTEE DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @85 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 76
Q5.

Sone people cast their vote at their precinct on election day, others vote by
absentee ballot or vote before election day by using a touchscreen voting
machine at a nall or at the county's election office. How about you? Have you
ever voted in a primary or general election by absentee ballot or by using a
voting machi ne before el ection day, or not? (WAIT FOR REPLY) Wat are the
chances that you will vote by absentee ballot or use a voting machine in the
upcom ng special election to recall Governor Davis before October 7th? (WAIT FOR
REPLY) Do you think it is very likely, or sonewhat l|ikely, or somewhat unlikely,
or very unlikely?

@B5B: (ASKED ONLY OF FIRST TI ME VOTERS) Sone people cast their vote at their
preci nct on election day, others vote by absentee ballot or vote before election
day by using a touchscreen voting nmachine at a nall or at the county's election
of fice. Wiat are the chances that you will vote by absentee ballot or use a
voting machine in the upcom ng special election before Cctober 7th? Do you think
it is very likely, or somewhat |ikely, or sonewhat unlikely, or very unlikely?

1 YES, ABSENTEE/ VOTI NG MACH NE BEFORE AND VERY LIKELY | N OCTOBER
2 YES, ABSENTEE/ VOTI NG MACH NE BEFORE AND SOVEWHAT LI KELY | N OCTOBER
3 YES, ABSENTEE/ VOTI NG MACH NE BEFORE BUT SOVEWHAT UNLI KELY | N OCTOBER
4 YES, ABSENTEE/ VOTI NG MACHI NE BEFORE BUT VERY UNLI KELY | N OCTOBER
5 NO, NEVER BEFORE BUT VERY LIKELY | N OCTOBER
6 NO, NEVER BEFORE BUT SOVEWHAT LIKELY | N OCTOBER
7 NO, NEVER BEFORE AND SOVEWHAT UNLI KELY | N OCTOBER

8 NO, NEVER BEFORE AND VERY UNLIKELY | N OCTOBER

9 NOT SURE ABOUT EI THER
X REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) Y-V/LKLY 277 16% 21%

2) Y-S/ LKLY 62 4% 5%

3) Y-S/ UNLK 44 2% 3%

4) Y- V/ UNLK 144 8% 11%

5) N-V/ LKLY 97 5% 7%

6) N-S/LKLY 100 6% 7%

7) NS/ UNLK 62 4% 5%

8) N-V/ UNLK 542 31% 40%

9) NOT SURE 20 1% 1%

10) REFUSED 3 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Voted March Open Pri LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 9-10
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : GOVPRO2 DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (36 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 79

"' (ASKED OF VOTERS WHO HAVE VOTED BEFORE)

PRE@36.
Many people tell us they don't always get to vote in every election.
Sonetinmes they are prevented by illness or enmergencies, or sonetines they don't

have a preference for any candidate, or sonetinmes they are not interested in
that particular election, or sonetines they have no way to get to the polls..
and there are often other reasons.

@6.

Specifically, do you renmenber for certain whether or not you voted for
California governor, other statew de offices or for any of the ballot
initiatives in the March 2002 primary, or did something prevent you from voti ng,
or did you choose not to vote? (IF VOTED I N CALI FORNI A) For whom did you vote
for governor: Bill Jones, a Republican, or Richard Ri ordan, a Republican, or
Bill Sinon, a Republican, or Gray Davis a Denobcrat, or did you vote for soneone
el se? (I F PREVENTED FROM VOTI NG Were you ol d enough to vote in March 2002, or
not? (IF WASN' T A CALI FORNI A RESI DENT, ASK) Well, did you vote in the |ast
gubernatorial primary in another state, or not?

00 VOTED BUT CAN T REMEMBER FOR WHOM REFUSED TO MENTI ON CANDI DATE
01 VOTED FOR BILL JONES

02 VOTED FOR RI CHARD RI ORDAN

03 VOTED FOR BILL SI MON

04 VOTED FOR GRAY DAVI S

05 VOTED FOR SOVEONE ELSE

06 VOTED IN ANOTHER STATE

07 DIDN' T VOTE FOR GOVERNOR, BUT VOTED I N OTHER RACES
08 NOT OLD ENOUGH

09 OLD ENOUGH, BUT PREVENTED FROM VOTI NG

10 OLD ENOUGH, CHOSE NOT TO VOTE

11 NOT SURE | F VOTED

12 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) N REMBR 106 6% 8%
1) JONES 24 1% 2%
2) Rl ORDAN 157 9% 13%
3) SI MON 203 12% 16%
4) DAVI S 469 27% 37%
5) S/ELSE 39 2% 3%
6) OTH STAT 3 0% 0%
7) OTH RACE 35 2% 3%
8) T/ YOUNG 10 1% 1%
9) PREVENTD 76 4% 6%
10) CHOSE/ NO 83 5% 7%
11) N SI FVOT 36 2% 3%
12) REFUSED 14 1% 1%
y69) OM T 492 28%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : CGov Election-Nov '02 LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 11

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : GOVO2 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 82
Q7.

Specifically, do you renmenber for certain whether or not you voted for
California governor in the Novenmber 2002 general election, or did something
prevent you fromvoting, or did you choose not to vote?

(I'F VOTED IN CALIFORNIA) Did you vote for Gray Davis, the Denocrat, or for
Bill Sinon, the Republican, or did you vote for someone el se?

(I F PREVENTED) Were you old enough to vote in Novenmber 2002, or not?

(I'F WASN' T A CALI FORNI A RESI DENT, ASK) Well, did you vote in the |ast
gubernatorial election in another state, or not?

0 VOTED BUT CAN T REMEMBER FOR WHOM REFUSED TO MENTI ON CANDI DATE
1 VOTED FOR GRAY DAVI S ( DEMOCRAT)

2 VOTED FOR BILL SI MON ( REPUBLI CAN)

3 VOTED FOR SOVEONE ELSE

4 VOTED | N ANOTHER STATE

5 NOT OLD ENOUGH

6 OLD ENOUGH, BUT PREVENTED FROM VOTI NG

7 OLD ENOUGH, CHOSE NOT TO VOTE

8 NOT SURE | F VOTED

9 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N REVEMB 50 3% 4%
1) DAVIS 590 34% 47%
2) SI MON 383 22% 30%
3) S/ELSE 82 5% 6%
4) DI FF/ ST 7 0% 1%
5) TOO YNG 10 1% 1%
6) PREVENTD 26 1% 2%
7) CHOSE/ NO 70 4% 6%
8) NOT SURE 23 1% 2%
9) REFUSED 14 1% 1%

y69) OM T 492 28%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Voted for Pres 2000 LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 12

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : PRES2000 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (88 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0486/ 85
8.

Specifically, do you renmenber for certain whether or not you voted for
president in Novermber of 2000, or did something prevent you fromvoting, or did
you choose not to vote? (IF VOTED) For whom did you vote: Al CGore, the Denocrat,
or George W Bush, the Republican, or Ral ph Nader, the Green Party candi date, or
did you vote for sonmeone el se? (I F PREVENTED FROM VOTI NG Were you old enough to
vote in Novenmber 20007

1 GORE
2 BUSH

3 NADER

4 SOVEONE ELSE

5 NOT SURE WHOM | VOTED FOR

6 PREVENTED FROM VOTI NG

7 CHOSE NOT TO VOTE

8 NOT OLD ENOUGH TO VOTE

9 NOT SURE | F VOTED

X REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) GORE 572 33% 46%
2) GWBUSH 484 28% 39%
3) NADER 63 3% 5%
4) S/ELSE 9 0% 1%
5) N SWHOM 13 1% 1%
6) PREVENTD 28 2% 2%
7) CHOSE NO 29 2% 2%
8) T/ YOUNG 19 1% 1%
9) NOT SURE 15 1% 1%
10) REFUSED 23 1% 2%

y69) OM T 492 28%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gray Davis Inpress'n LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 13
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GRAYDAV DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q89 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0486/ 88

(ASKED OF ALL REQ STERED VOTERS)

PREQ39.

Now | ' m going to read sonme nanes of people in the news. For each one, please
tell me whether you have a favorable or unfavorable inpression of them If you
haven't heard enough about themyet to say, you can tell ne that, too.
First....

Q0.
What is your inpression of Gay Davis? As of today, is it very favorable,
sonewhat favorabl e, sonewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or haven't you

heard enough about himto say?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUCH
1 VERY FAVORABLE
2 SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE
3 SOVEWHAT UNFAVORABLE
4 VERY UNFAVORABLE
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N AWARE 38 2% 3%
1) VERY/ FAV 94 5% 7%
2) SOWE FAV 363 21% 27%
3) SOVE/ UNF 347 20% 26%
4) VERY/ UNF 487 28% 36%
5) NOT SURE 18 1% 1%
6) REFUSED 4 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Bustanante |npress'n LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 14
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : BUSTAMAN DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q40 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 90

( ORDER OF REPLACEMENT CANDI DATE | MPRESSI ON QUESTI ONS ARE ROTATED W THI N SPI LT
SAVPLE GROUPS)

(ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHOSE TELEPHONE NUMBERS END IN O, 2, 4, 6, 8)

40.
What is your inpression of Cruz Bustanante? As of today, is it very
favorabl e, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or

haven't you heard enough about himto say?

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
VERY FAVORABLE
SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE
SOVEVWHAT UNFAVORABLE
VERY UNFAVORABLE

NOT SURE

REFUSED

O, WNEO
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N AWARE

1) VERY/ FAV
2) SOVE/ FAV
3) SOVE/ UNF
4) VERY/ UNF
5) NOT SURE
6) REFUSED
y69) OM T

RESPONSES
152

70

231

115

45

PERCENT  ACTUAL

9%
4%
13%
6%
3%
2%
0%
63%

23%
11%
36%
18%
7%
5%
0%

LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 15

QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

Arnol d | npression

ARNCLD
A1

SURVEY /

DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

1. Small |nteger
0486/ 92

1.
What is your

f avor abl e,

Ok wWNELO

somewhat favorabl e,
haven't you heard enough about himto say?

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH

VERY FAVORABLE

SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE
SOVEWHAT UNFAVORABLE

NOT SURE
REFUSED

0) N AWARE
1) VERY/ FAV
2) SOVE/ FAV
3) SOVE/ UNF
4) VERY/ UNF
5) NOT SURE
6) REFUSED
y69) OM T

VERY UNFAVORABLE

RESPONSES
56

94

205

150

113

25

sonewhat unf avor abl e,

PERCENT  ACTUAL

3%
5%
12%
9%
7%
1%
0%
63%

9%
14%
32%
23%
17%

4%

1%

i mpression of Arnold Schwarzenegger? As of today, is it very
very unfavorable -- or

LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 16

QUESTI ON TI TLE :

ABBV

QUEST!I ON NUMBER :

( MNEMONI ©)

SURVEY /

DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

1: Small |nteger
0486/ 94

2.
What is your

sonewhat favorabl e,
heard enough about

O, WNEO

i mpression of Bil
sonmewhat unfavorabl e,
himto say?

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
VERY FAVORABLE
SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE
SOVEVWHAT UNFAVORABLE
VERY UNFAVORABLE

NOT SURE
REFUSED

Si non? As of today,

is it very favorable,
very unfavorable -- or haven't you
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N AWARE

1) VERY/ FAV
2) SOVE/ FAV
3) SOVE/ UNF
4) VERY/ UNF
5) NOT SURE
6) REFUSED

oMT

RESPONSES
109

14

158

151

193

17

PERCENT  ACTUAL

6%
1%
9%
9%
11%
1%
0%
63%

17%
2%
24%
23%
30%
3%
1%

QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

Fl ynt
FLYNT
3

| npressi on

SURVEY /

LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

CARD 2, CO(S) 17
1. Small |nteger
0486/ 96

4.

What
sonewhat f avorabl e,
heard enough about

is your

i mpression of Larry Flynt? As of today,
sonewhat unfavorabl e,
himto say?

very unfavorable -- or

is it very favorable,
haven't you

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUCH
1 VERY FAVORABLE
2 SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE
3 SOVEWHAT UNFAVORABLE
4 VERY UNFAVORABLE
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N AWARE 135 8% 21%
1) VERY/ FAV 21 1% 3%
2) SOWE FAV 41 2% 6%
3) SOVE/ UNF 69 4% 11%
4) VERY/ UNF 359 21% 55%
5) NOT SURE 18 1% 3%
6) REFUSED 5 0% 1%
y69) OM T 1099 63%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Arianna | npression LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 18
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : ARI ANNA DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 44 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 98
(ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHOSE TELEPHONE NUMBERS END IN 1, 3,5,7,9)
4.
VWhat is your inpression of Arianna Huffington? As of today, is it very
favorabl e, somewhat favorable, sonmewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or

haven't you heard enough about her to say?

O WNEO

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
VERY FAVORABLE
SOVEVWHAT FAVORABLE
SOVEVWHAT UNFAVORABLE
VERY UNFAVORABLE

NOT SURE
REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 260 15% 37%
1) VERY/ FAV 35 2% 5%
2) SOVE FAV 119 7% 17%
3) SOVE/ UNF 142 8% 20%
4) VERY/ UNF 128 7% 18%
5) NOT SURE 15 1% 2%
6) REFUSED 4 0% 1%
y69) OM T 1044 60%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Peter Canejo |npr'ss LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 19
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : CAMEJO DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 45 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 100
Q5.
What is your inpression of Peter Canmejo? As of today, is it very favorable,
sonewhat favorabl e, sonewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or haven't you

heard enough about himto say?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUCH
1 VERY FAVORABLE
2 SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE
3 SOVEWHAT UNFAVORABLE
4 VERY UNFAVORABLE
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N AWARE 561 32% 80%
1) VERY/ FAV 16 1% 2%
2) SOWE FAV 37 2% 5%
3) SOVE/ UNF 44 3% 6%
4) VERY/ UNF 23 1% 4%
5) NOT SURE 16 1% 2%
6) REFUSED 6 0% 1%
y69) OM T 1044 60%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Tom McClintock Inprs LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 20
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : MCCLIN DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 46 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 102
Q46.
What is your inpression of Tom MO intock? As of today, is it very favorable,
somewhat favorable, sonewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or haven't you

heard enough about himto say?

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
VERY FAVORABLE
SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE
SOVEVWHAT UNFAVORABLE
VERY UNFAVORABLE
NOT SURE

REFUSED

O, WNEO
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N AWARE
VERY/ FAV
SOVE/ FAV
SOVE/ UNF
VERY/ UNF
NOT SURE
REFUSED
oMT

RESPONSES
414

58

101

68

44

PERCENT  ACTUAL

24%
3%
6%
4%
2%
1%
0%

60%

59%
8%
14%
10%
6%
2%
1%

LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 21

QUESTION TI TLE :

Peter Ueberroth | npr

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : UEBERROT DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 47 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 104

7.

What is your inpression of Peter Ueberroth? As of today, is it very
favorabl e, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or

haven't you heard enough about himto say?

Ok wWNELO

N AWARE
VERY/ FAV
SOVE/ FAV
SOVE/ UNF
VERY/ UNF
NOT SURE
REFUSED
oMT

SUM

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
VERY FAVORABLE
SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE
SOVEWHAT UNFAVORABLE
VERY UNFAVORABLE

NOT SURE
REFUSED

RESPONSES
388

54

157

51

16

32

5

1044

1747

PERCENT  ACTUAL

22%
3%
9%
3%
1%
2%
0%

60%

100

55%
8%
22%
7%
2%
5%
1%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : New Gov Fix Probs LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 22
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : FI XPROBS DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (48 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 106

(ORDER OF NEXT TWD QUESTI ONS | S ROTATED)

Q8.

If a candidate other than Davis is el ected governor, do you think he or she
woul d be able to fix npst of the problens facing the state, such as reducing the
budget shortfall and inproving public education, or fix only sone of the
probl ems, or not fix many of the problens, or would he or she not be able to fix
any of the problens facing the state?

1 MOST
2 SOME
3 NOT MANY
4 NONE
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) MOST 75 4% 6%
2) SOMVE 748 43% 55%
3) NOT MANY 285 16% 21%
4) NONE 161 9% 12%
5) NOT SURE 77 5% 6%
6) REFUSED 5 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Work/Gridlock w Leg LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 23
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : GRIDLOCK DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 49 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 108
9.

If a candi date other than a Denbcrat unseats Governor Davis, do you think the
Denocratic controlled Legislature will work with the new governor on the
probl ems facing the state, or do you think partisan politics will allowlittle
to be acconplished?

1 LEG SLATURE WORK W TH NEW GOV
2 PARTI SAN POLI TI CS

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) LG WK/ GV 458 26% 34%
2) PARTI SAN 740 42% 55%
3) NOT SURE 146 8% 11%
4) REFUSED 7 1% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Trust Sacto Govt LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 24
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : TRUSTSAC DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @50 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 109

PREQG0.
On anot her topic....
X0.

How rmuch of the tine do you think you can trust the government in Sacranento

to do what is right: just about always, nbst of the tinme, or only sonme of the
time, or hardly ever?
1 JUST ABOUT ALWAYS
2 MOST OF THE TI ME
3 ONLY SOVE OF THE TI ME
4 HARDLY EVER
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) ALWAYS 18 1% 1%
2) MOST/TIM 300 17% 22%
3) SOV TIM 813 46% 60%
4) HARDLY 209 12% 16%
5) N SURE 10 1% 1%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Reduce Spc Int Influ LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 25
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : REDSPCI N DATA TYPE : 1: Snall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (b1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 111

&1

As you may know, one of Arnold Schwarzenegger's canpaign promses is to
“cl ean house" in Sacranento if the recall wins and he is elected to replace Gay
Davis as governor. That is, he wants to reduce the influence of special interest
groups at the state capitol. Do you think he would be able to reduce the
i nfl uence of special interests groups, or do you think it would be politics as

usual in Sacranento?

1 REDUCE | NFLUENCE OF SPECI AL | NTERESTS
2 PCLITICS AS USUAL

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) RED/ | NFL 396 23% 29%
2) POL/ USUA 835 48% 62%
3) NOT SURE 112 6% 8%
4) REFUSED 8 0% 1%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Status of Calif Eco LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 26

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CAECON DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @62 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 112
PREQE2.

Now turning your attention to the econony...

2.
CGeneral |y speaking, do you think California's econony these days is doing

very well, or fairly well, or fairly badly, or very badly?

(SKI PTO QSTAT) 1 VERY WELL
(SKI PTO QSTAT) 2 FAIRLY WELL
3 FAIRLY BADLY

4 VERY BADLY

(SKI PTO QSTAT) 5 NOT SURE
(SKI PTO QSTAT) 6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) VRY/ VELL 24 1% 2%
2) FR/ VELL 355 20% 26%
3) FR/ BADLY 572 33% 42%
4) VRY/ BAD 380 22% 28%
5) NOT SURE 19 1% 2%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Blame for State Eco LOCATI ON : CARD 2, COL(S) 27-28
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : ECOBLAML DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q53A SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 114

(ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY FAI RLY OR VERY BADLY)

®63.

In general, who or what do you think should get the blane for the state's

econom ¢ problenms? (WAIT FOR REPLY) Is there anyone or anything else to bl ane?
(ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00 NOTHI NG | N PARTI CULAR
01 Bl G BUSI NESS ( GENERAL)

02 Bl G BUSI NESS LEAVI NG THE STATE

03 CORPORATE FRAUD/ GREED

04 ENERGY CRI SIS/ LONG TERM ENERGY PURCHASES
05 EVERYONE | N GENERAL

06 FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD/ ALAN GREENSPAN

07 GRAY DAVI S

08 GOVERNMENT SPENDI NG BUDGET DEFICI T

09 FORMER GOVERNOR PETE W LSON

10 THE NORMAL ECONOM C CYCLES
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11 STATE LEG SLATURE (I N GENERAL)

12 DEM5S I N THE STATE LEG
13 REPS I N THE STATE LEG

14 PRESI DENT BUSH AND HI S ECONOM C POLI Cl ES

15 U. S. CONGRESS

16 SEPTEMBER 11TH REPERCUSSI ONS OF 9/11

17 STOCK MARKET/ VOLATI LI TY OF MARKET

18 TAX CUTS / REBATES

19 TECH DOT COM | NDUSTRY FAI LURES IN NO. CALIF

20 VOTI NG PUBLI C/ ELECTORATE
21 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

22 NOT SURE

23 REFUSED

24 SPECI AL | NTERESTS/ LOBBYI STS
25 WORLD EVENTS/ | RAQ WAR

26 ALL POLI TI Cl ANS

RESPONSES

0) NOTH NG 46

1) BIG Bl Z 22

2) Bl ZLVCA 13

3) CORFRAUD 31

4) ENERCRI'S 72

5) ALL(GEN) 22

6) FEDRESBD 5

7) DAVIS 244

8) SPND/ DEF 54

9) W LSON 11

10) ECON CYC 29
11) ST LEG 124
12) DEMS/ LEG 12
13) REPS/ LEG 5
14) BUSHECON 102
15) CONGRESS 1
16) SEPT 11 19
17) STK MKT 7
18) TAXCUTS 4
19) TECHDCOM 21
20) VOTERS 10
21) OTHER 50
22) NOT SURE 31
24) SPC INT 3
25) WRLDEVNT 3
26) ALLPOLIT 11
y69) OM T 795
SUM 1747

PERCENT  ACTUAL

3%
1%
1%
2%
4%
1%
0%
14%
3%
1%
2%
7%
1%
0%
6%
0%
1%
0%
0%
1%
1%
3%
2%
0%
0%
1%
45%

100

5%
2%
2%
3%
8%
2%
1%
26%
6%
1%
3%
13%
1%
1%
11%
0%
2%
1%
0%
2%
1%
5%
3%
0%
0%
1%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : Blanme for State Eco LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 29-30
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : ECOBLAMZ DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (®3B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 115

(ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY FAI RLY OR VERY BADLY)
@63.
In general, who or what do you think should get the blane for the state's

econom ¢ problens? (WAIT FOR REPLY) Is there anyone or anything else to bl ane?
(ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00 NOTHI NG | N PARTI CULAR
01 Bl G BUSI NESS ( GENERAL)

02 Bl G BUSI NESS LEAVI NG THE STATE

03 CORPORATE FRAUD/ GREED

04 ENERGY CRI SIS/ LONG TERM ENERGY PURCHASES
05 EVERYONE | N GENERAL

06 FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD/ ALAN GREENSPAN

07 GRAY DAVI S

08 GOVERNVENT SPENDI NG/ BUDGET DEFICI T

09 FORMER GOVERNOR PETE W LSON

10 THE NORMAL ECONOM C CYCLES

11 STATE LEG SLATURE (1 N GENERAL)

12 DEMS | N THE STATE LEG

13 REPS I N THE STATE LEG

14 PRES| DENT BUSH AND HI S ECONOM C POLI Cl ES
15 U.S. CONGRESS

16 SEPTEMBER 11TH REPERCUSSI ONS OF 9/ 11

17 STOCK MARKET/ VOLATI LI TY OF MARKET

18 TAX CUTS / REBATES

19 TECH DOT COM | NDUSTRY FAI LURES IN NO. CALIF
20 VOTI NG PUBLI ¢/ ELECTORATE

21 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

22 NOT SURE

23 REFUSED

24 SPECI AL | NTERESTS/ LOBBY! STS

25 WORLD EVENTS/ | RAQ WAR

26 ALL POLI TI Cl ANS
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RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) BIG Bl Z 6 0% 1%
2) Bl ZLVCA 10 1% 2%
3) CORFRAUD 19 1% 3%
4) ENERCRI S 54 3% 10%
5) ALL(GEN) 14 1% 3%
6) FEDRESBD 1 0% 0%
7) DAVIS 59 3% 11%
8) SPND/ DEF 34 2% 7%
9) W LSON 7 0% 1%
10) ECON CYC 30 2% 6%
11) ST LEG 94 5% 18%
12) DEMS/ LEG 16 1% 3%
13) REPS/ LEG 7 0% 1%
14) BUSHECON 42 3% 8%
15) CONGRESS 4 0% 1%
16) SEPT 11 7 1% 1%
17) STK MKT 13 1% 3%
18) TAXCUTS 10 1% 2%
19) TECHDCOM 14 1% 3%
20) VOTERS 4 0% 1%
21) OTHER 46 3% 9%
24) SPC I NT 22 1% 4%
25) WRLDEVNT 6 0% 1%
26) ALLPOLIT 6 0% 1%
y69) OM T 1222 70%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : R Union Menbership LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 31
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : UNI ON DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (B4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0486/ 117

(ASKED OF REG STERED VOTERS)

QSTAT:
My last questions are for statistical purposes only.

®4. (QUNION)

Are you, or is anyone in your household, a menber of a |abor union or a

teachers' organi zation? (IF YES) Wich is that?

1 YES, UNION MEMBER

2 YES, TEACHERS CORGANI ZATI ON

3 YES, |I'M NOT, BUT SOMEONE ELSE I N THE HOUSEHOLD | S
4 NO ONE I N THE HOUSEHOLD | S
5
6

NOT SURE
REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) MEMBER 232 13% 17%
2) TEACHER 123 7% 9%
3) I N HOUSE 37 2% 3%
4) NO ONE 954 55% 71%
5) N SURE 4 0% 0%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Marital Status of R LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 32
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : MARI TAL DATA TYPE : 1: Snall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : b5 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 120
@&B5. (QVARI TAL)
At the present time, are you nmarried... or remarried... or do you have an
unmarried partner.. or w dowed... or divorced... or separated -- or have you
never been narried?
1 MARRI ED
2 REMARRI ED
3 UNMARRI ED PARTNER
4 W DOVWED
5 DI VORCED
6 SEPARATED
7 NEVER MARRI ED ( SI NGLE)
8 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) MARRI ED 765 44% 57%
2) REMARRYD 46 3% 3%
3) UNMARR D 61 4% 4%
4) W DOVED 92 5% 7%
5) DI VORCED 112 6% 8%
6) SEPARATD 13 1% 1%
7) SINGLE 254 14% 19%
8) REFUSED 8 0% 1%
y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Political 1deol ogy LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 33
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : PBI AS DATA TYPE : 1: Snall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (66 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 122

Q56. (QPBI AS)

How woul d you descri be your views on nbst matters having to do with politics?
Do you generally think of yourself as very liberal, or sonewhat liberal, or
m ddl e- of -t he-road, or somewhat conservative, or very conservative? (ACCEPT
"DON T THI NK THAT WAY/ DON T PAY ATTENTI ON' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 DON T PAY ATTENTI ON

1 VERY LI BERAL

2 SOVEWHAT LI BERAL

3 M DDLE- OF- THE- ROAD

4 SOVEWHAT CONSERVATI VE
5 VERY CONSERVATI VE

6 NOT SURE

7 REFUSED

USLAT2003-486 Page 50



RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N ATTEN 11 0% 1%

1) VILIB 159 9% 12%

2) S/LIB 256 15% 19%

3) M DDLE 467 27% 34%

4) S/ CON 344 20% 25%

5) V/ CON 103 6% 8%

6) NOT SURE 9 0% 1%

7) REFUSED 2 0% 0%

y69) OM T 396 23%
SUM 1747 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Enployrment of R LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 34
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : EMPLOY DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 124

(READ ONLY TO NON-CI TI ZENS AND NON- REG VOTERS)

QSTAT2:
My | ast questions are for statistical purposes only.

(ASKED OF EVERYONE)

®B7. (QMORK)

VWhat were you doing nost of |ast week: working full-time, or working part-
time, or were you self-enployed, or keeping house, or going to school, or are
you | ooking for work, or retired, or what? (IF ILL, ON VACATIQN, OR ON STRI KE,
RECORD AS "WORKING " | F LOOKI NG FOR WORK, ASK) Have you | ooked for a full- or a
part-tine job in the past four weeks? (I F YES, RECORD AS "LOOKI NG FOR WORK. " | F
NO, RECORD AS "NOT LOOKI NG FOR WORK. ")

0 WORKI NG FULL- TI ME ( MORE THAN 30 HOURS)

1 WORKI NG PART- TI ME (LESS THAN 30 HOURS)

2 SELF- EMPLOYED (El THER FULL- OR PART- Tl ME)

3 KEEPI NG HOUSE

4 GO NG TO SCHOOL

5 LOOKI NG FOR WORK

6 NOT LOOKI NG FOR WORK

7 PERVANENTLY UNABLE TO WORK ( El THER MENTALLY OR PHYSI CALLY)
8 RETI RED

9 SOVETHI NG ELSE

X NOT SURE

Y REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) FULL-TI M 788 45% 45%
1) PART-TIM 165 10% 10%
2) SELF- EMP 155 9% 9%
3) KEEP HSE 102 6% 6%
4) ScHooL 113 6% 6%
5) LOOKI NG 68 4% 4%
6) N LOOKNG 20 1% 1%
7) DI SABLED 20 1% 1%
8) RETI RED 287 16% 16%
9) OTHER 16 1% 1%
10) NOT SURE 10 1% 1%
11) REFUSED 3 0% 0%
SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : ZI P Code LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 36-40

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : ZIP DATA TYPE : 2: Floating Point
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (69 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/130
@&9. (QZIP)

VWat is your ZIP Code?
(TYPEINAFIVEDGAT ZIP. | F RESPONDENT DOESN T KNOW OR REFUSES,

TYPE "RF")

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : Exact Age of R LOCATI ON : CARD 2, COL(S) 43-44
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : EXACTAGE DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q62 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMVBER : 0486/ 133

Q2. ( QEXACTAG

How ol d were you on your |ast birthday?

(1 F RESPONDENT REFUSES, TYPE "RF" FOR REFUSED. | F RESPONDENT ADM TS TO
BEI NG UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE, TYPE "TM

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : Six Age G oups LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 45
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : AGEGROUP DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q63 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/138

"' (1 F RESPONDENT HESI TATES)

@Q@3. (QAGEGRP)
Wel |, does your age fall between 18 to 21 or 22 to 25, or 26 to 39, or 40 to
44, or 45 to 64, or are you older than that?

1 18 TO 21
2 22 TO 25

3 26 TO 39

4 40 TO 44

5 45 TO 64

6 65 OR OVER

7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

3) 26-39 1 0% 2%
4) 40- 44 6 0% 10%
5) 45- 64 8 1% 12%
6) 65+ 4 0% 6%
7) REFUSED 44 3% 70%

y69) OM T 1684 96%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Education of R LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 52

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : EDUC DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q67 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 146
Q67. (QEDUC)

VWhat is the highest grade of regular school or college that you finished and
got credit for? (IF H GH SCHOOL GRADUATE) After graduating from high school, did
you conpl ete some technical training |ike secretarial school, or art school, or
trade school, or sonething like that? (IF R FIN SHED FOURTH YEAR OF H GH SCHOCOL
OR COLLEGE, PROBE TO FIND QUT WHETHER A DI PLOVA OR DEGREE WAS RECEI VED. DO NOT
CREDI T FOR THAT YEAR W THOUT GRADUATI ON DOCUMENT)

1 SOVE GRADE SCHOOL EDUCATI ON OR NONE ( COVPLETED 0 TO 7TH GRADE)
2 GRADE SCHOOL EDUCATI ON ( COVWPLETED 8TH GRADE)
3 SOME HI GH SCHOOL EDUCATI ON ( COVPLETED 9TH TO 11TH GRADE)
4 H GH SCHOOL GRADUATE ( COVPLETED 12TH GRADE)
5 COVPLETED H GH SCHOCOL AND HAD SOME TECHNI CAL TRAI NI NG
6 COVPLETED ONE TO THREE YEARS OF COLLEGE (13 TO 15 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)
7 COLLEGE GRADUATE ( COMPLETED 16 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)
8 SOMVE GRADUATE WORK ( COVPLETED MORE THAN 17 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)
9 GRADUATE DEGREE
X REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) 0-7TH 45 3% 3%

2) 8TH 19 1% 1%

3) 9-11TH 58 3% 3%

4) HS GRAD 184 10% 10%

5) TECH SCH 187 11% 11%

6) SOME COL 579 33% 33%

7) COL GRAD 294 17% 17%

8) GRAD SCH 102 6% 6%

9) GRAD DEG 248 14% 14%

10) REFUSED 31 2% 2%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Incone of Respondent LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 53
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : | NCOVE DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (68 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 151

(ASKED ONLY OF REG STERED VOTERS)

@68. ( QH NCOVE)

If you added together the yearly incones of all the nmenbers of your famly
living at honme |ast year, would the total of all their inconmes be | ess than
$20, 000... or nore than $40,000... or somewhere in between?

(I F LESS THAN $20,000) Wuld the total of all their incomes be |less than
$10, 000?

(I'F IN BETVEEN) Woul d the total of all their incones be |ess than $30, 000 or
nore than $30, 000?

(I'F MORE THAN $40, 000) Wuld the total of all their incones be between
$40, 000 and $50, 000... or between $50,000 and $60, 000... or between $60, 000 and
$75,000... or between $75,000 and $100,000... or nore than that?

1 LESS THAN $10, 000
2 $10, 000 TO $19, 999

3 $20, 000 TO $29, 999

4 $30, 000 TO $39, 999

5 $40, 000 TO $49, 999

6 $50,000 TO $59, 000

7 $60, 000 TO $74, 999

8 $75,000 TO $100, 000

9 MORE THAN $100, 000

X NOT SURE

Y REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) L/$10K 17 1% 1%
2) $10-19, 9 86 5% 6%
3) $20-29, 9 104 6% 8%
4) $30-39, 9 148 8% 11%
5) $40-49, 9 127 7% 9%
6) $50-59, 9 121 7% 9%
7) $60-74,9 157 9% 12%
8) $75- 100K 183 11% 14%
9) M $100K 280 16% 21%
10) NOT SURE 32 2% 2%
11) REFUSED 96 5% 7%

y69) OM T 396 23%

SUM 1747 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gender of Respondent LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 78
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GENDER DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q73 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 160
Qr3. (QSEX)
GENDER
1 MALE
2 FEVALE
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) MALE 856 49% 49%
2) FEMALE 891 51% 51%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Eight Calif Areas LOCATI ON : CARD (NOT PUNCHED)
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : CALAREAS8 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QVv7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 175

V7. EI GHT AREAS OF CALI FORNI A

1 LOS ANGELES
2 ORANGE COUNTY
3 SAN DI EGO
4 KERN COUNTY
5 REST OF SOUTHERN CALI FORNI A
6 SAN FRANCI SCO BAY AREA
7 CENTRAL VALLEY
8 REST OF NORTHERN CALI FORNI A
RESPONSES
1) L/A 485
2) ORANGE 112
3) S/ DI EGO 137
4) KERN 38
5) R/ SOUTH 303
6) BAY AREA 217
7) C VALLEY 224
8) R/ NORTH 231
SUM 1747

PERCENT ACTUAL

28%
6%
8%
2%

17%

13%

13%

13%

28%
6%
8%
2%

17%

13%

13%

13%

Census G oups Coll ps

QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNENMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUVBER

CCGROUPS
Qv20C

SURVEY /

LCCATI ON
DATA TYPE :
I NDEX NUMBER :

CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
1: Small | nteger
0486/ 186

V20C CENSUS GROUPS COLLAPSE

VWH TE
BLACK
LATI NO
ASI AN
OTHER
M XED

Ok, wWNRE
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VWH TE
BLACK
LATI NO
ASI AN
OTHER
M XED

RESPONSES

902
107
492
194
13
39

PERCENT  ACTUAL

52%
6%
28%
11%
1%
2%

52%
6%
28%
11%
1%
2%

LOCATI ON : CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)

QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

PARTYGEN
QRBA

Gender & Party ID

SURVEY /

DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

1: Small
0486/ 187

I nt eger

RBA. Gender and Party Affilation

O©CoOoO~NOOOUTA~,WNPE

DEMOCRATI C MEN
DEMOCRATI C WOVEN

| NDEPENDENT MEN

| NDEPENDENT WOVEN
REPUBLI CAN MEN
REPUBLI CAN WOVEN
OTHER MEN

OIHER WOMEN

OTHER

DEM MEN
DEM WOM
I ND MEN
I ND VWOM
REP MEN
REP WWOM
OT'HR MEN
OTHR V\OM

RESPONSES
272

298

110

87

231

222

244

283

PERCENT ACTUAL

16%
17%

6%

5%
13%
13%
14%
16%

16%
17%

6%

5%
13%
13%
14%
16%

LOCATI ON : CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)

QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI )

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

Gender and Age

SEXAGE
QRSB

SURVEY /

DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

1: Small
0486/ 189

I nt eger

R8B. Gender and Age

1 MEN 18-44 YEARS

2 MEN 45+ YEARS

3 WOMEN 18-44 YEARS
4 WOMEN 45+ YEARS

5 OTHERS

1) MEN L/ 40
2) MEN 40+
3) VWOM L/ 40
4) \OM 40+
5) OTHERS

SUM

RESPONSES
336

501

318

548

44

1747

PERCENT ACTUAL

19%
29%
18%
31%

3%

100

19%
29%
18%
31%

3%

100
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Pol Bias by Party

QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

PTYBI AS2
Qr8C

SURVEY /

LCOCATI ON
DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
1: Small | nteger
0486/ 190

R8C. Party I D and Bias

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10

LI BERAL DEMOCRATS
MODERATE DEMOCRATS
CONSERVATI VE DEMOCRATS
LI BERAL | NDEPENDENTS
MODERATE | NDEPENDENTS

CONSERVATI VE | NDEPENDENTS

LI BERAL REPUBLI CANS
MODERATE REPUBLI CANS

CONSERVATI VE REPUBLI CANS

OTHERS

LI B/ DEMS
MODY DEMS
CONS/ DEM
LI B/ 1 ND
MODY | ND
CONS/ | ND
LI B/ REP
MOD/ REP
CONS/ REP
OTHERS

RESPONSES
260

212

86

57

95

PERCENT ACTUAL

15%
12%
5%
3%
6%
2%
2%
6%
17%
32%

15%
12%

5%
3%
6%
2%
2%
6%

17%
32%

QUESTI
ABBV (
QUESTI

ON TITLE :

MNEMONI ©)

ON NUVBER :

Wor ki ng Ppl

SEXWWORK
QR8D

by Gen

SURVEY /

LOCATI ON :
DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
1: Small |nteger
0486/ 193

R8D. Wor ki ng Peopl e by Gender

WORKI NG MEN

NON- WORKI NG MEN

NON- WORKI NG WOVEN
OTHER

VRKNMVEN
NVRKMVEN
VRKNWOM
NVRKWOM

SUM

1
2
3 VWORKI NG WOVEN
4
5

RESPONSES
591
265
517
374

1747

PERCENT  ACTUAL

34%
15%
30%
21%

100

34%
15%
30%
21%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gender and Race LOCATI ON : CARD ( NOT' PUNCHED)
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : SEXRACE DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll |Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QR8I SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 194
R8I . CGender and Race
1 WH TE MEN
2 WH TE WOMEN
3 MNORITY MEN
4 MNORI TY WOVEN
5 OTHER
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) WH MEN 450 26% 26%
2) WH WOMVEN 452 26% 26%
3) M N MEN 406 23% 23%
4) M N VWWOVE 439 25% 25%
SUM 1747 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Voter Turnout LOCATI ON : CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : LIKELY DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : R5C SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0486/ 199
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
3) LIKELY 711 41% 100%
y69) OM T 1036 59%
SUM 1747 100 100
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CcaL

©CoO~NOAAWNE

SINGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003- 486 (caLs. 1-200 ) [ NCARDS 1747
& - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 2
0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1739 0 8 3
0 0 2 341 105 40 13 12 6 4 3 3 1218 0 529 4
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 1747 5
0 0 153 191 264 211 224 185 182 128 110 99 0 0 1747 6
0 0 160 190 185 168 216 180 153 198 144 153 0 0 1747 7
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 8
0 0 0 748 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 999 0 748 9
0 0 100 200 200 200 200 200 200 148 100 100 99 0 1648 10
0 0 170 180 180 180 178 170 170 170 170 170 9 0 1738 11
0 0 174 175 175 175 175 175 175 175 174 174 0 0 1747 12
0 0 0 0 69 239 131 294 223 260 230 301 0 0 1747 13
0 0 462 584 214 88 45 124 230 0 0 0 0 0 1747 14
0 0 398 91 77 125 78 173 139 92 201 373 0 0 1747 15
0 0 0 298 1238 191 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 16
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 17
0 0 0 474 358 222 587 89 17 0 0 0 0 0 1747 18
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 19
0 0 0 832 809 106 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 20
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 21
0 0 0 116 297 386 808 123 17 0 0 0 0 0 1747 22
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 23
0 0 0 413 1194 140 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 24
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 25
0 0 0 49 309 439 655 269 26 0 0 0 0 0 1747 26
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 27
0 0 0 358 1094 295 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 28
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 29
0 0 0 1589 119 15 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 30
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 31
158 0 198 593 468 71 173 46 32 8 0 0 0 0 1747 32
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 33
396 0 13 668 24 21 568 5 46 6 0 0 0 0 1747 34
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 35
396 0 13 692 589 5 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 36
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 o 37
466 0 0 612 79 498 88 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 38
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 39
1055 0 29 228 43 69 26 29 77 5 165 21 0 0 1747 40
0 0 37 65 21 21 31 2 2 14 3 14 1537 0 210 41
1313 0 0 182 27 44 17 26 57 9 46 26 0 0 1747 42
0 0 27 28 31 24 21 0 0 18 2 5 1591 0 156 43
1158 0 21 143 201 87 2 104 0 29 2 0 0 0 1747 44
0 0 2 59 37 54 20 12 37 14 31 13 1468 0 279 45
1447 0 0 87 122 34 3 24 0 29 1 0 0 0 1747 46
0 0 0 29 21 42 16 17 18 14 23 2 1565 0 182 47
396 0 0 861 208 271 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 48
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 49
396 0 96 671 102 245 64 22 37 91 8 15 0 0 1747 50
0 0 53 191 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1486 0 261 51
1444 0 61 130 24 48 16 2 5 16 0 1 0 0 1747 52
0 0 82 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1650 0 97 53
396 0 69 712 49 102 24 245 48 64 16 22 0 0 1747 54
0 0 18 37 5 91 16 8 0 17 53 73 1429 0 318 55
607 0 0 543 246 346 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 56
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 57
396 0 0 254 30 1040 17 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 58
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 59
396 0 0 331 49 947 17 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 60
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 61
396 0 851 100 31 85 231 46 7 0 0 0 0 0 1747 62
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 63
396 0 0 131 316 851 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 64
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 65
396 0 1005 43 15 62 195 25 6 0 0 0 0 0 1747 66
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 67
396 0 0 58 257 1005 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 68
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 69
396 0 0 828 476 45 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 70
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 71
396 0 0 442 190 157 491 66 5 0 0 0 0 0 1747 72
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 73
396 0 0 632 648 71 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 74
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 75
396 0 0 630 229 181 271 37 3 0 0 0 0 0 1747 76
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 7
396 0 0 859 452 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 78
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 79
396 0 0 513 233 163 402 36 4 0 0 0 0 0 1747 80
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 81
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SINGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003- 486 (CaLs. 1-200) / NCARDS 1747

cal & - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL

82 396 0 0 746 565 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 82

83 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 83

84 396 0 801 109 368 38 32 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 84

85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 85

86 396 0 0 464 259 171 393 63 1 0 0 0 0 0 1747 86

87 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0o 87

88 396 0 0 723 564 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 88

89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 89

90 396 0 0 596 215 191 270 75 4 0 0 0 0 0 1747 90

91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 91

92 396 0 0 811 461 79 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 92

93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 93

94 396 0 0 487 766 72 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 94

95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 95

96 396 0 315 547 267 212 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 96

97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 97

98 396 0 106 541 664 35 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 98

99 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 99
100 1206 0 33 154 116 101 48 19 3 37 19 11 0 0 1747 100
101 0 0 46 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1692 0 55 101
102 1083 0 16 214 25 169 58 6 4 44 61 67 0 0 1747 102
103 0 0 12 23 13 16 17 15 0 0 0 0 1651 0 96 103
104 396 0 680 122 86 117 224 109 13 0 0 0 0 0 1747 104
105 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 105
106 396 0 0 208 341 680 122 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 106
107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 107
108 396 0 943 41 43 75 225 22 2 0 0 0 0 0 1747 108
109 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 109
110 396 0 0 84 300 943 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 110
111 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 111
112 396 0 0 201 584 451 103 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 112
113 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 113
114 396 0 0 159 638 327 213 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 114
115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 115
116 396 0 0 655 557 90 39 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 116
117 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 117
118 396 0 0 1212 129 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 118
119 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 119
120 396 0 0 54 1284 6 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 120
121 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 121
122 396 0 0 15 9 31 109 1183 4 0 0 0 0 0 1747 122
123 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 123
124 396 0 0 1292 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 124
125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 125
126 396 0 0 332 69 44 178 64 55 57 527 25 0 0 1747 126
127 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1741 0 6 127
128 450 0 112 138 163 229 522 46 4 18 5 60 0 0 1747 128
129 0 0 59 38 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1627 0 120 129
130 450 0 57 612 389 84 7 3 38 48 33 26 0 0 1747 130
131 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 131
132 450 0 0 637 516 51 18 10 14 29 11 11 0 0 1747 132
133 0 0 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1712 0 35 133
134 396 0 28 110 327 368 495 19 4 0 0 0 0 0 1747 134
135 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 135
136 396 0 28 437 863 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 136
137 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 137
138 1072 0 172 66 234 114 60 26 3 0 0 0 0 0 1747 138
139 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 139
140 1072 0 172 300 174 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 140
141 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 141
142 1072 0 72 89 228 135 123 25 3 0 0 0 0 0 1747 142
143 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 143
144 1072 0 72 317 258 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 144
145 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 145
146 1072 0 87 22 174 155 211 22 4 0 0 0 0 0 1747 146
147 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 147
148 1072 0 87 196 366 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 148
149 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 149
150 1072 0 117 7 44 80 405 17 5 0 0 0 0 0 1747 150
151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 151
152 1072 0 117 51 485 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 152
153 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 153
154 1071 0 222 37 106 145 150 12 4 0 0 0 0 0 1747 154
155 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 155
156 1071 0 222 143 295 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 156
157 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 157
158 1071 0 546 16 31 38 25 15 5 0 0 0 0 0 1747 158
159 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 159
160 1071 0 546 47 63 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 160
161 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 161
162 1071 0 375 58 109 73 42 16 3 0 0 0 0 0 1747 162
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SINGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003- 486 (CaLs. 1-200) / NCARDS 1747

cal & - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 163
164 1071 0 375 167 115 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 164
165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 165
166 1071 0 329 67 173 56 25 22 4 0 0 0 0 0 1747 166
167 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 167
168 1071 0 329 240 81 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 168
169 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 169
170 396 0 0 74 744 280 155 93 5 0 0 0 0 0 1747 170
171 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 171
172 396 0 0 818 435 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 172
173 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 173
174 396 0 0 433 749 157 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 174
175 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 175
176 396 0 0 20 261 795 255 18 2 0 0 0 0 0 1747 176
177 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 177
178 396 0 0 281 1050 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 178
179 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 179
180 396 0 0 367 864 110 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 180
181 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 181
182 396 0 0 20 355 555 396 22 3 0 0 0 0 0 1747 182
183 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 183
184 396 0 0 375 951 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 184
185 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 185
186 796 0 60 365 126 27 60 23 4 226 48 12 0 0 1747 186
187 0 0 46 172 54 6 105 7 26 8 4 26 1293 0 454 187
188 1190 0 0 265 98 20 45 15 1 68 38 7 0 0 1747 188
189 0 0 36 143 17 7 66 16 14 9 11 17 1411 0 336 189
190 396 0 0 190 119 30 1005 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 1747 190
191 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 191
192 396 0 0 688 52 55 163 164 20 199 10 0 0 0 1747 192
193 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 193
194 396 0 16 134 283 455 331 118 10 4 0 0 0 0 1747 194
195 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 195
196 396 0 16 417 455 449 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 196
197 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 197
198 0 0 702 172 164 117 52 66 16 31 401 26 0 0 1747 198
199 0 0 19 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1721 0 26 199
200 89 0 0 34 189 246 330 322 233 213 87 4 0 0 1747 200
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SINGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003- 486 (CaLs. 201-235 ) / NCARDS 1747

cal & - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
201 0 0 165 148 169 187 173 176 170 139 186 145 89 0 1658 201
202 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 202
203 89 0 0 223 423 604 408 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 203
204 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 204
205 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 205
206 1658 0 0 0 0 3 6 6 6 68 0 0 0 0 1747 206
207 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 207
208 0 0 0 96 24 74 206 150 500 332 102 263 0 0 1747 208
209 0 0 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1691 0 56 209
210 396 0 0 178 97 107 131 138 130 146 173 251 0 0 1747 210
211 0 0 36 122 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1589 0 158 211
212 0 0 0 791 956 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 212
213 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 213
214 0 0 0 503 100 121 39 292 215 225 252 0 0 0 1747 214
215 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 215
216 0 0 0 1020 114 418 64 38 93 0 0 0 0 0 1747 216
217 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 217
218 0 0 0 250 343 86 87 219 249 236 277 0 0 0 1747 218
219 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 219
220 0 0 0 250 343 219 249 686 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 220
221 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 221
222 0 0 0 236 526 236 681 68 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 222
223 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 223
224 0 0 0 829 206 84 55 74 35 33 128 303 0 0 1747 224
225 0 0 543 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1204 0 543 225
226 0 0 0 286 290 129 35 161 303 543 0 0 0 0 1747 226
227 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 227
228 0 0 0 286 290 161 303 707 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 228
229 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 229
230 0 0 0 528 263 484 472 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 230
231 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 231
232 0 0 0 447 573 344 383 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 232
233 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 233
234 946 0 0 0 0 801 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 234
235 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1747 0 0 235
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